Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Azure Oil Services Limited 02856486

In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Companies 5638 of 2016

Court
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I(a)
name(s) and Anthony Murphy
address(es) of Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency
{London) Limited
administraton(s) 3rd Floor
Office 305
31 Southampton Row
London
WC1B 5HJ

the Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date {b) 13 September 2016 (b) 12 March 2017
Signed MW
S |
Dated !

]

J

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Anthony Murphy
information in the box opposite but if Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London) Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 3rd Floor
contact you if there is a query on the Office 305
form. 31 Southampton Row
London
WC1B 5HJ
The contact information that you give 0207 317 9160/0207
317 9169
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record
' When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AB49LC2X*
A19 131042017 #454

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Administrator’s Progress Report

Azure Oil Services Limited ( in Administration )~"the Company
/ Azure "

12 April 2017



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-administration Costs

4 Administrator's Remuneration

5 Administrator's Expenses

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 13 September 2016 to 12 March 2017
B Time Analysis from 13 September 2016 to 12 March 2017

C Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Administrator's Progress Report



THE ADMINISTRATOR'’S PROGRESS REPORT

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

I was appointed as Administrator of Azure Qil Services Limited ( " the Company / Azure " ) on
13 September 2016. The appointment was made by Factor 21 PLC (“ F21 " ).

This administration is being handled by Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London)
Limited ( ™ Harrisons ” } at 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5H].
The administration is registered in the High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court,
reference number 5638 of 2016.

The trading address and registered office of the Company was Unit 9 Kernick Industrial Estate,
Parkengue Kernick, Penryn, Cornwall, TR10 9EP ( * the Freehold Premises ” ), and its registered
number is 02856486. The business traded under the name Metal Surgery.

As Administrator, I am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six months
commencing from the date Azure entered administration and every subsequent period of six
months. This progress report covers the period from 13 September 2016 to 12 March 2017 (™
the Period ") and should be read in conjunction with the Administrator’s Report and Statement
of Proposals dated 7 Novernber 2016.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objectives being pursued in the administration are achieving
a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up ( without first being in administration ), and / or realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Administrator has duties imposed
by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to
creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Administrator under other related legislation.

Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account, covering the Period of this
report. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis, outlining the time spent by me and my staff
during the Period.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Administrator’s
fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with any relevant information
about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Administrator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that I anticipated
would need to be completed in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimate / information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrator.

Administrator's Progress Report



2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

As noted in my initial fees estimate / information, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Trading

Following my appointment, steps were taken to immediately assess whether it would be
feasible for the Administrator to continue trading the business whilst a buyer for all or part of
the Company’s business was sought.

Although the decision was taken not to continue trading and actively market the business for
a going concern sale ( please see paragraphs 3.5.1 to 3.5.6 of the Administrator's Report and
Statement of Proposals dated 7 November 2016 ), my staff attended site immediately upon
appointment in order conduct the necessary review.

Whilst on site, I also managed employee issues and, once the decision was made to cease
trading, all of Azure's employees were dismissed.

During the period on site, I also dealt with any necessary health and safety inspections,
obtained necessary insurance cover on the Company’s assets via my brokers ( AUA Insolvency
Risk Services Limited ), liaised with my agents ( Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited —
" LSH " ) and secured the books and records of Azure.

Realisation of Assets
Chattel Assets and Work in Progress

As previously reported, certain items of plant, machinery and office furniture and equipment,
as well as the unfinished work in progress lying on site at the time of appointment, were sold
to Fancy Dress Superstore Limited (™ FDS ) for £15,000 { please see paragraphs 3.10to 3,13
of the Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals dated 7 November 2017 for full
details ).

On LSH's recommendations, the balance of the Company’s chattel assets were disposed of by
way of an online auction conducted by LSH, which took place during the second week of
December 2016.

Realisations from the auction totalled £29,785 plus VAT and the funds were received into the
administration estate from LSH on 15 February 2017.

As previously reported, several items of machinery and office equipment were subject to
finance or rental agreements.

In conjunction with LSH, the Administrator spent considerable time dealing with these finance
/ leasing companies in order to establish ownership of the assets. This work did not necessarily
bring any financial benefit to creditors, but was necessary.

Licence Fee

As previously reported, I granted FDS a short term licence to occupy the Freehold Premises in
order to continue the business activities ( please see paragraphs 3.15 to 3.17 of the
Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals dated 7 November 2017 for full details ).

Under the terms of the licence, FDS paid a licence fee of £1,500 per month and in total £4,500
was received prior to the Administrator requiring vacant possession of the Freehold Premises.

The Freehold Premises is owned by the parent company, Garraf Limited, and as such not an
asset of the Company. There is no formal lease with any potential value.

Administrator’'s Progress Report



2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

Other Receipts

Other nominal receipts in the Period include a small amount of funds held in Azure’s solicitor’s
client account { £48 ) and a small amount of bank interest ( £15 ).

Book Debts

The Company’s book debts are subject to a factoring agreement with F21 and, as such, any
recoveries made are not generally available for the benefit of creditors. At the date of
appointment, the book debts totalled some £216,000, against which £170,435 ( excluding
termination fees ) was due to F21.

On appointment, the Company’s largest customer owed approximately £165,000 to Azure. The
amount due is disputed, and the Company has received a counter claim in respect of the work
that has been completed,

I have instructed an independent Quantity Surveyor, Robert Pearce Associates ( ™ RPA 7 ), to
assist in the recovery of this disputed debt.

At this stage, I do not wish to disclose any further information regarding the disputed debt, as
this may prejudice ongoing negotiations and jeopardise future recoveries.

Since appointment, F21 has continued to collect the remainder of the outstanding book debts.
At the time of writing this report, the outstanding gross debtor ledger totals £177,256, of which
£165,000 is owed by Azure's largest customer. F21 is currently owed £118,393 ( excluding
termination fees ).

Residential Flat

As reported above, Azure owned a residential flat in Plymouth ( ™ the Flat ” ), which was being
ocrupied by the Director.

The Flat was subject to a mortgage in favour of Bath Investment & Building Society ( ™ BIBS *
) and F21 has a secondary interest in the Flat, behind BIBS, under its fixed charge security.

Any surplus arising from the disposal of the Flat, and after the repayment of the BIBS mortgage
and the associated costs of disposal, would be available to satisfy Azure's indebtedness to F21,
in the event F21 is not repaid from debtor recoveries.

I instructed Best Gapp & Cassells ( ™ Best Gapp ” ), independent property agents, to provide a
RICS Red Book Market Valuation report, conduct marketing and assist with the disposal of the
Flat.

I completed a sale of the Flat on 13 March 2017 for £393,000. As completion and receipt of
the sales proceeds occurred after the reporting Period, the sale of the Flat does not appear in
the Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix A. This asset realisation will be
formally reported in my next progress report to creditors. There is unlikely to be any residual
value in the Flat for the benefit of unsecured creditors, after the sale proceeds have been
applied to satisfy the debt of F21,

Please note that, during the Period, mortgage payments totalling £3,111 were made to BIBS
in respect of the Flat, in order prevent BIBS taking its own recovery action. This preserved the
value in the Flat for the benefit of F21,

It is considered that the work the Administrator and his staff have undertaken to date brought
a financial benefit to the secured creditor.

Administrator's Progress Report



2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

2.38

2.39

2.40

2.41

Director’s Loan

Upon appointment, the Director, Mr Walters, advised that he personally owed money to Azure
in respect of a Directot’s loan.

During the Period, I have undertaken a review of the Company’s books and records and
established that the Director owes £525,174 to Azure, This is comprised of an outstanding
Director’s Loan Account of £970,000, less a Director's Current Account Liability of £444,826.

In December 2016, Mr Walters proposed an Individual Voluntary Arrangement (™ IVA “ ), which
was accepted by his creditors. From the IVA proposal, it appears that creditors are likely to
receive a dividend rate of approximately 1.67 pence in the Pound, which could lead to a
dividend payment of some £8,700 being received by the Company for the benefit of the
administration estate,

Underlease

Azure holds the underlease to a car park located in Falmouth, Cornwali. The underlease is not
shown as an asset in the balance sheet of the Company, and heolds no value according to the
Director. I have reviewed the underiease and concur with this view. Accordingly, there have
been no realisations in respect of the underlease and no further work will be done in dealing
with this potential asset.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
5 of this report. An Administrator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors ( which may include retention of title claims ), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of Azure by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however,
an Administrator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Administrator in dealing with those claims.

I consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

. There are approximately 87 unsecured creditors in this case with a combined value of
£413,427, according to the Director’s Statement of Affairs.

- There are two secured creditors who are owed approximately £438,000.

- I have been required to deal with 12 employees, to provide support and assistance in
lodging claims they were entitied to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other
statutory entitlements from the National Insurance Fund.

= I have received a preferential creditor claims totalling £14,835 from the Redundancy
Payments Service,

Administrator's Progress Report



242

243

2.44

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 { ™ CDDA 1986 “ ) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insocivent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Administrator can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

I can confirm that I have submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
confidential report, I am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors as a response to my
request to complete an investigation questionnaire. My investigations have not revealed any
issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries, which could be pursued for
the benefit of creditors.

Pre-Administration Costs

On 7 December 2016, the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were
approved by F21:

Tatal amount

Name of supplier Brief description of services provided approved £

Please see the Administrator’s Report and
Harrisons Statement of Proposals dated 7 November 13,246
2017.

Please see the Administrator’s Report and
PDT Soticitors Statement of Proposals dated 7 November 1,540
2017.

Harrisons’ pre-administration fees have not yet been paid, and will be paid if and when the
Administrator is holding sufficient funds in the case to discharge these costs.

Administrator's Remuneration

The basis of the Administrator's fees has been fixed in the administration by reference to the
time properly spent by me and my staff in managing the administration and dealing with the
Company’s affairs. My fees estimate / information was originally provided to F21 when the
basis of my remuneration was approved and was based on information available to me at that
time.,

A copy of that fees estimate is provided below:

Category of work Estimated Average Estimated cost
Number of blended charge £

Hours out rate
£

Administration (including statutory 35,000
compliance & reporting)

Realisation of assets 65 300 19,500

Administrator's Progress Report



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Creditors

Inveshgations

Total estimated fees

My time costs for the Period are £75,666. This represents 294 hours at an average rate of
£257 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent in managing the administration. To date, £15,000 has been drawn on
account.

I now consider that the fee estimate I previously provided for the administration is insufficient
to complete my duties as a result of:

. The Company's affairs requiring more extensive Investigation than previously
anticipated. This is due to the books and reccrds of Azure not being well kept, and
the Director having a limited understanding of the day to day affairs of the business.

= The Company's asset realisations have proved more protracted that was initially
anticipated. This is predominantly due to the ongoing negotiations for the disputed
debt and a protracted sale of the Flat.

. Dealing with the claims of the Company's creditors has taken more time than initially
anticipated, again due to the state of Azure’s books and records.

I am not currently seeking approval of a revised fees estimate because, at this stage, it is
uncertain whether asset realisations will be sufficient to enable Administrator’s fees to be paid
over and above the original fees estimate. If a revised fees estimate is required, I will advise
creditors of this at a later date.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from http://www.harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-fees.

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Administrator’s fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

The following expenses have been incurred during the Period:

Amount Amount
Nature of expense incurred incurred to  Paid to date £ Outstanding
date £ £

Supplier /
Service Provider

Lambert Smith | Agents’ fees and dishursements
Hampton Group | for the valuation and sale of 19,137 19,137 Nil
Limited Azure's assets.

Legal fees and disbursements for
assisting with the appointment of
the Administrator, preparing the
PDT Solicitors (| necessary appointment

post appointment ) | documentation, preparing the 3,592 3,592 Nil
licence to occupy and general
advice and assistance during the
administration.
Total Data { Collection, lodgement, listing and
Management storage of the Company’s books 776 776 Nil
Limited and records.

Administrator's Progress Report



5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

AUA  Inscivency
Risk Services | Insurance premiums 181 181 Nit
Limited

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

BIBS has a mortgage over the Flat owned by Azure. The final amount due to BIBS in respect
of the mortgage totals £319,667. BIBS has been repaid in full from the sale of the Fat after
the reporting Period ( to be formally reported in my next progress report to creditors ).

F21 is continuing to collect the book debts to discharge the Company’s indebtedness. F21 is
currently owed £118,393 ( excluding termination charges ).

It is currently uncertain whether F21 will be repaid in full, and is dependent upon final
realisations in relation to the disputed debt,

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims received is detailed below.

Dividend paid

Preferential claim

Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial 14,835 Nit
Strategy {BEIS)

pence in the £1

It is currently uncertain whether a dividend will be paid to the preferential creditors of the
Company, which is dependent on the final level of asset realisations and the final costs of the
administration.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £324,818 from 43 creditors. I have yet to receive claims from
44 creditors whose debts total £163,808 as per Azure's records.

The Company granted a floating charge to F21 on 4 September 2015. Accordingly, I am
required to create a fund out of Azure's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (
known as the * Prescribed Part ” ).

Based on present information, it is currently uncertain whether the Prescribed Part will be
applicable. MN.B. The Prescribed Part will only be applicable in the event that F21 does not
enjoy a full recovery under its fixed charge.

Ending the Administration

If the Administrator makes a distribution to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part
within the administration, a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Administrator’s final report, for the dissolution of Azure.

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the Administrator thinks

that Azure has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors. A copy
of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors.

Administrator’'s Progress Report



6.3

7.1

7.2

8.1

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor { with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors ) may request in writing
that the Administrator provides further information about his remuneration or expenses ( other
than pre-administration costs ), which have been itemised in this progress report.,

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor ( with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors ) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to Court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration is inappropriate and / or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrator , as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the administration, or earlier if the administration has been finalised or is to

be extended.

For and on behalf of
Azure Qil Services Limited

The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and without personal liability. The affairs, business
and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator, Anthony Murphy.

Administrator's Progress Report



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 13 September 2016 to 12 March 2017

Administrator's Progress Report



Azure Oil Services Limited
( in Administration )
Administrator’'s Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/09/2016
of Affairs To 12/03/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
415,000.00 Leasehold Property Nil
COST OF REALISATIONS
Mortgage Payments {3,111.00)
(3,111.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
14,000.00 Plant & Machinery 43,785.00
1,000.00 Stock/WIP 1,000.00
Nil Licence Fee 4,500.00
Nil Client Account Monies 48.41
Nil Bank Interest Gross 14.59
49,348.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees (15,000.00)
Agents' Fees (11,324.20)
Agents' Disbursements (7,812.68)
Legal Fees {4,700.00)
Legal Disbursements (181.80)
Storage Costs (775.72)
Insurance of Assets (180.567)
(39,975.07)
6,261.93
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank - Floating ( Interest Bearing ) 7,296.41
VAT Payable {1,034.48)

6,261.93



Z0:Z1L Z10Z ludy 0L

$1-10-G| UOISIOA

¢ jo | ebeg

241 08 L85 082 000 sz 0z0 0z0 L0y " 20€
8l 551 061681 06 0L 00Q 060L 00'0 000 sipsse Suunsul pue Buunods uap) © LOE
¥l 90E 05 8IP'E 06 £ 000 (74> 091 oLe SIBSSE JO LUCNBSIB8Y : DOE
80°S¥L 05°P00'9 s 000 o0z'Lh oo 00'L suopsBpsaau|
12861 05rsZ oe L 000 0z o0e oLo woday vaaD © 202
¥8 242 00°05L'S 0zgz 000 Do'Sk 0E0 069 svonebnsanu [eseuag | 502
sLZeT oS re'rl orE9 (-3 [\ 4:5 -3 18 ot wONpaID
Q0oL 0089 o o 000 ] 000 000 OHWH - SWIBID " §LS
05 2LE 00 6v1 oo 0o oL 0 000 €0 (NOId/Pen) paunsesun - sadoidw £1
SgL6L 00 b29°2 0s'el 0s0 006 oy 0o {ioH/sefiepm) Swie jaid - 8eAoidul 91
19 BYE 05°LeE'e 0L 6 000 oL'L 0Lt 06t SIONPRID PAINSBS 05
SHBLZ 00 608'Z 0L 000 0g L 0ss 000 Buigea™ pue dH SWIBLD * SOG
02951 05'8EL oL+ (1] 0Ly 000 000 asuadig pue BpeIy SWIRY) +0S
TEROZ 5°995'2 (¥4 000 066 090 [+ SJOIPRID YW UOBJILNWIOD 108
6L241 00 102" 09'6 ot 06 € 000 oLl SIOUPSLD  00S
00'SEL 05'sk oL 000 (%} 000 000 syt Jydeds ased
00 6% 0561 oLo ou0 010 00'0 0oo suoneaiunuioDysBueaq a1 909
fi-y¥4 0509012 SOU'SE SeEl o0'Er 08k 0L0b Bujuurd § uoRISILIMEY
00'ShY S EE e 000 000 000 [>f4) sbuieaq aajsru ) uoisuey - sucisuad © G5
00551 00'564 001 000 ool 000 000 UOISSIWGNS B SuL0d 0Z1$ - SUOISUad : E51
o]0 00 LE 0Z0 000 0zo 00’0 000 SBUEDT LOISUS - SUOISUS © Z6}
1S 084 00 988 06°S L E oez 00'0 000 SuawAed - JBIYSED * L8}
¥LZEL 00 it6 0z9 0ZE oog 000 00'0 sidisoay - 18ISB) : 981
ooovl 00 8¢ o2z 0r'Z 000 000 000 SUONBIDLOOAY JUNOJTY JUBILD - JBIISED © paL
DO GIL 00 Ovi 080 000 0e'0 Do'0 000 maley puog - Buipuog : 13|
19 8L 05 LEv 0EZ 000 Rl 050 000 uonenoies puog fenw - Gupuog : 081
00°GLL 05 48 050 00'0 050 000 000 009D #OPPH Jwaljuioddy - upY © 9L
SowiL 05°59¢ oz 0o 0z 00 g 000 CEBLZPISZY LYA JBPIOH Jusuuioddy - UWPY . 65
00'GIE 08 261 080 000 oog 050 000 WOVONMNYADNAIAME - SBullly UNod - uwpy 851
00°GLL 00 50} 090 000 09 000 000 Hodey 558B0.d YIUOW 9 UOBNSILILPY - UIWPY 1|
92 162 06'040'6 0L 9E 0wz o0+l 009l oLy LodBY Bid - UWPY : 9Pl
00°'508 09 L5p [ 000 000 [0 000 TP 'S0T 'VOS - SIBOUBUIY - LWIPY £l
00 L 05'6€} 060 000 08'0 000 000 MATY oS ISED - LLPY  LPL
yLZIZ 058 0L 000 050 0z'o 000 #BINBY | ILOW - LUpY €|
61451 0508 0LS 000 oLs 000 000 asuspuodsancy 88089 © 0Z|
4318 00'ZLY'E [1}: 91 000 0zz 09z s opeu Wim Buesy €11
000Ee 00 ZZE or 1 000 ol 000 0EQ suosinpy Gunsncg wm Buneag 211
re'GoL 05 LZE'L 008 oL ov's 050 000 SPU0J0I JO BIUBLAIIBN  FOL
0851 00 208 518 510 005 00D 000 uoneayou usluioddy €01
96 061 05 SEL 080 090 oe0 00D 000 dn-18s BATRASIUAUPY  ZOL
Lt Ope 06 965°1 oLt 000 oLl 000 00¢ Buuueid asen 1oL
{3) vy 4mg yoddng SBUO|SEj0Id

Aunoy efinleay (3} 1902 oL RINOH [e)0) ' uenLSY iojueg B0 Jobrunp Jsupey UOUN YHOM JO UOREDLSS®ID

sapog 1oeloid weunuioddy 1sad IV
L10Z/E0/21 101 910Z/60/E1 ‘woid
p3ajWIr s3dlAAS IO 8inzy - LO0FUNZY

Alewwng 1509 @ awl] 6dIS pajelaq - Aiuz swi)



Z0:Z) £10Z wdy 0L

PL-10-Gl UOISIOA

£ j0 z abeg

00°'000°G1 poWe|D) 304 [110)
90°i52 06'699'cL SE'PEZ 5581 00'vEl 05'08 [T ] SINOH (w101
00°S0E 00°6L8'Y 00's) 000 00’0 oo'sL 00°0 Buypes)
00'50€ 0O G258 00'SL 000 000 00°GL 000 suonesado 10 juswabevew : LOr
SI0LE 05'526'6Z 0€'98 050 [ AT 09'82 065 RISy JO SUCHUS|[WaY
0SS 0o t§ 6z'0 00'0 0Z'0 000 000 SUBDT JOJ3AI] UMBIDISAQ  0ZE
Z9'PEE 05 SOF'8 gLz poa oLre 000 0941 SROUSIN/SISE L1E
99°60¢ 06 89€'} OLE ono 0oL pog [17ard Auedoid g pue ployases 9LE
IS 6LE DS'GSE'E 0501 000 oLz 0SS 06'C Auado.d g pue ployeals : GLE
£Z2iE 0% 29%'L oLt 000 000 oLt 000 UOIRe|I0D 1G] - susby . g1
00 G4E 00 88 oz'L 000 00'0 0z'L 000 S19ESY JO Uoles|BaY - 86 ZLE
06208 00 0Z¥'C 008 009 00 L 0£ 9 0o sjessy JO LonesiEsY - sjueby : |1E
00GLE 00°€8 4] 000 000 0z g 060 sjassy 18YI0 © L0E
00 St¥ 06 £€1 0£'0 00'0 000 000 €0 SI95S8 DUB $53UISAQ 4O B1ES  HOE
P ZIE 06 8592 05 +2 05 ol'e 068 org uoqss||c3 1990 €0
(3) oy peig poddng S[RPUOINSH)0I]

Aunoy eBesary (3) 3807wy SINOH |RIOL ¢ sjumsIssy R T LT ) lebeueyy Jeupey UCHIOUN NIOM O UHIROLISER|D

s8p0D 108iosd wewjuioddy 150d I
LLOZ/EQ/Z) [OL 9LOZ/BO/E) WoiS
PajLUI Sa01AIBG IO 8INZY - LODIHNZY

Alewwng 1509 @ awi] 6dIS Paliejaq - Aipu3 swi)



Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

31

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing Harrisons’ assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

I am not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, I have used the professional advisors listed below. 1 have also indicated
alongside, the basis of the fee arrangement with them, which Is subject to review on a regular
basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
PDT Solicitors ( legal advice ) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited ( mnsurance ) Risk based premium

Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited (valuation and { Hourly rate, disbursements and % of realisations
disposal advice)

The choice was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them.

Administrator’s Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses ( including disbursements ) which were anticipated at the outset of

the administration was provided to creditors in the Administrator's Proposals Report, a copy of
which is set out below:

Expense Estimated cost

3

Agents’ costs (freehold property) 10,000 — 15,000
Agents’ costs (chattel assets) 5,000 - 10,000
Agents’ costs {book debt collection) Uncertain
Soficitors’ costs 4,882
Insurance 1,000
Statutory advertising 79
Specific penalty bond 58
Coliection and external storage of the Company's books and records 1,000

Administrator's Progress Report



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

Re-direction of the Company’s mail 350
Case related travel & subsistence 735
Search costs 2
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage 768

Current position of Administrator’s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in prior

period £

Paid in the
period
covered by
this report £

Incurred but

not paid to
date £

Total

anticipated

Agents’ costs (freehold property) N/A 13,590 13,590
Agents’ costs (chattel assets) N/A 19,137 Nil 19,137
Solicitors’ costs N/A 4,882 3,500 8,382
Insurance N/A 181 Nil 181
Statutory advertising N/A Nil 79 79
Spedific penalty bond N/A Nil 58 58
External storage of books & records N/A 776 776 1,000
Re-direction of the Company’s mail N/A Nil 350 350
Case related travel & subsistence N/A Nii 735 735
Search costs N/A Nil 2 2
Category 2 disbursements

Business mileage N/A Nil 768 768

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as Category 1 disbursements to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by Harrisons ( where
appropriate ) were provided in the Administrator's Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Charge-Out Rates

Harrisons’ current charge-out rates effective from 1 July 2016 are detailed below. Please note
Harrisons records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

2016/2017

£
Directors 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205

Administrator's Progress Report



